MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING #2021-10

BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLUMBUS
AND AFSCME, OHIO COUNCIL 8, LOCAL 2191
RETITLING SPECIFIC CLASSIFICATIONS

Pursuant to Section 4.3 Job Classifications, of the collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”) between the
City of Columbus Board of Health and AFSCME Local 2191, Ohio Council 8, the parties agree to amend
Appendix A as lllustrated in Attachment A, attached hereto, retitling classifications within the bargaining unit

as follows:

Old Title

New Title

1828 Public Health Sanitarian Aide

1828 Public Health Environmental Health
Specialist Aide

1831 Public Health Sanitarian-in-Training

1831 Public Health Environmental Health
Specialist-in-Training

1832 Public Health Sanitarian |

1832 Public Health Environmental Health
Spegcialist |

1833 Public Health Sanitarian I

1833 Public Health Environmental Health
Specialist [l

3111 Supportive Services Advisor

3111 Care Coordination Assistant
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APPENDIX A ~ CORRELATION OF JOB CLASSIFICATION TO PAY GRADES

Job Code

15665
1561

3494

1295
1206
1758

1678
1584
1482
1486
1826
1825

1765

1232
1233

0853
3682

0411
1616
19562

0407
0408
0406
3112

1630
1639
1765
1828
1831
1832
1833

1716
1329
1330
1767
311

Local 2191
April 1, 2020

Classifications
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Counselor
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Coordinator

Bullding Maintenance Worker

Cashier |
Cashier Il
Community Clinical Counselor

Dental Assistant

Dental Hyglenist

Dietitian

Dietetic Technician

Disease Intervention Specialist |
Disease Intervention Specialist Il

Employee Assistance Counselor

Fiscal Assistant |
Fiscal Assistant Il

Health Information Technician
Laborer

Mall Clerk
Medical Assistant
Medical Technologist

Office Assistant |
Office Asslstant Il
Office Support Clerk
Outreach Worker

Practical Nurse

Public Health Nurse

Public Health Peer Advocate

Public Health Environmental Health Specialist Alde
Public Health Environmental Health Speclalist-in-Tralning
Public Health Environmental Health Specialist |

Public Health Environmental Health Specialist II

Safety Program Technician
Storekeeper

Senior Storekeeper

Social Worker

Care Coordination Assistant

Pay Grade
72

72
68

64
66
74

67
79
74
68
70
74

76

66
67

65
63



Job Code Classifications

1234 Accountant |

1230 Account Clerk

1231 Account Clerk Il

1566 Alcoholism Control Officer |

1667 Alcoholism Control Officer Il
Alcoholism Occupational Consultant

0410 Automatic Data Processing Coordinator
(Women, Infants and Children)

0529 Bookkeeping Machine Operator Il

0430 Clerk |

0431 Clerk Il

0432 Clerk Il

0557 Clerk Speciallst

3529 Custodial Supervisor

3528 Custodial Supervisor |

3525 Custodial Worker

0554 Data Entry Operator

0556 Data Entry Operator |l

0578 Data Processing Programmer Trainee
Dental Health Educator

0628 Duplicating Machines Operator lI
Groundskeeper |
Groundskeeper ||

1623 Home Health Aide

1625 Homemaker

0546 Information Systems Technician

1971 Laboratory Assistant

0936 Mail Handiler |

0937 Mail Handler Il

3515 Maintenance Carpenter

3720 Maintenance Painter

0815 Medical Services Reimbursement Specialist
Medicare Field Representative

0450 Messenger

1480 Nutrition Assistant

1482 Nutritionist
Outreach Worker Il

1290 Payroll Clerk |

1677 Physician Extender |
Physician Extender Il

0629 Print Services Specialist

0627 Print Services Technician

1637

Professional Nurse

Pay Grade
N/A
N/A
NFA
NIA
NfA
NIA
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

NIA
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



Job Code Classifications Pay Grade

Public Health Laboratory Technologist | NIA
Public Health Laboratory Technologist II N/A
1644 Public Health Nurse Assistant Supervisor N/A
1640 Public Health Nurse Specialist N/A
1641 Public Health Nurse Intake Coordinator N/A
1756 Public Health Occupational Theraplst N/A
Public Health Occupational Theraplst | N/A
Public Health Occupational Therapist Il N/A
1752 Public Health Physical Therapist N/A
1754 Public Health Therapy Assistant N/A
Public Health Physlical Therapist | N/A
Public Health Physical Therapist || N/A~
Public Health Rehabilitation Assistant Supervisor N/A
Public Health Sanitarian Aide Il (Vector Control) N/A
Publlc Health Sanitarlan Alde (Water) N/A
Public Health Social Work Coordinator N/A
1760 Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist N/A
Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist | N/A
Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist II N/A
0795 Public Receptionist - N/A
0467 Receptionist Secretary NIA
3538 Security Specialist N/A
Sexually Transmissible Disease Control Program Representative | N/A
Sexually Transmissible Disease Control Program Representative |I N/A
0476 Stenographer N/A
1328 Storekeeper | ~ NA
1328 Storekeeper I N/A
Storekeeper lil N/A
0781 Student Intern | N/A
0782 Student Intern 1! N/A
3680 Summer Worker N/A
0624 Telephone Operator N/A
3503 Trades Helper (Buildings) NIA
0464 Typist-Clerk N/A
0465 Typist Clerk Il N/A
0926 Youth Work Trainee N/A

N/A — classification is not relevant to the bargaining unit because of classification abolishment or retittement through the Civil
Service Commission,



