MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING #2021-10

BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLUMBUS AND AFSCME, OHIO COUNCIL 8, LOCAL 2191 RETITLING SPECIFIC CLASSIFICATIONS

Pursuant to Section 4.3 <u>Job Classifications</u>, of the collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") between the City of Columbus Board of Health and AFSCME Local 2191, Ohio Council 8, the parties agree to amend Appendix A as Illustrated in Attachment A, attached hereto, retitling classifications within the bargaining unit as follows:

Old Title	New Title
1828 Public Health Sanitarian Aide	1828 Public Health Environmental Health Specialist Aide
1831 Public Health Sanitarian-in-Training	1831 Public Health Environmental Health Specialist-in-Training
1832 Public Health Sanitarian I	1832 Public Health Environmental Health Specialist I
1833 Public Health Sanitarian II	1833 Public Health Environmental Health Specialist II
3111 Supportive Services Advisor	3111 Care Coordination Assistant

FOR THE CITY:	FOR THE UNION:
Mysheika W. Roberts, M.D., M.P.H. Health Commissioner	Tony Schroth Staff Representative, Ohio Council 8
Date, Melide W Poundor	11/16/2021 Date
Nichole M. Brandon Human Resources Director	Jamle Shumaker President, AFSCME Local 2191
	11/16/201

APPENDIX A - CORRELATION OF JOB CLASSIFICATION TO PAY GRADES

Local 2191 April 1, 2020

Job Code	Classifications	Pay Grade
1565 1561	Alcohol & Drug Abuse Counselor Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Coordinator	72 72
3494	Building Maintenance Worker	68
1295	Cashier I	64
1296 1758	Cashier II Community Clinical Counselor	66 74
1578	Dental Assistant	67
1584	Dental Hygienist	79
1482	Dietitian	74
1486	Dietetic Technician	68
1826 1825	Disease Intervention Specialist I Disease Intervention Specialist II	70 74
1765	Employee Assistance Counselor	76
1232	Fiscal Assistant I	66
1233	Fiscal Assistant II	67
0853	Health Information Technician	65
3682	Laborer	63
0411	Mail Clerk	62
1615	Medical Assistant	67
1952	Medical Technologist	74
0407	Office Assistant I	64
0408 0406	Office Assistant II Office Support Clerk	66 62
3112	Outreach Worker	65
1630	Practical Nurse	71
1639	Public Health Nurse	79
1755	Public Health Peer Advocate	62
1828	Public Health Environmental Health Specialist Aide	67
1831	Public Health Environmental Health Specialist-in-Training Public Health Environmental Health Specialist I	70 73
1832 1833	Public Health Environmental Health Specialist I	74
1716	Safety Program Technician	72
1329	Storekeeper	64
1330	Senior Storekeeper	71
1767	Social Worker	74
3111	Care Coordination Assistant	. 65

Job Code	Classifications	Pay Grade
1234	Accountant I	N/A
1230	Account Clerk .	N/A
1231	Account Clerk II	N/A
1566	Alcoholism Control Officer I	N/A
1567	Alcoholism Control Officer II	N/A
1001	Alcoholism Occupational Consultant	N/A
0410	Automatic Data Processing Coordinator	N/A
0410	(Women, Infants and Children)	1373
	(Wolfiert, Illianto and Officiert)	
0529	Bookkeeping Machine Operator II	N/A
0430	Clerk !	N/A
0431	Clerk II	N/A
0432	Clerk III	N/A
0557	Clerk Specialist	N/A
3529	Custodial Supervisor	N/A
3528	Custodial Supervisor I	N/A
3525	Custodial Worker	N/A
0020	Outloadal Profitor	1777
0554	Data Entry Operator	N/A
0556	Data Entry Operator II	N/A
0578	Data Processing Programmer Trainee	N/A
0070	Dental Health Educator	N/A
0628	Duplicating Machines Operator II	N/A
	Groundskeeper I	N/A
	Groundskeeper II	N/A
1623	Home Health Aide	N/A
1625	Homemaker	N/A
1020	nomemakei	INA
0546	Information Systems Technician	N/A
1971	Laboratory Assistant	N/A
1971	Laboratory Assistant	IN/A
0936	Mail Handler I	N/A
0937	Mail Handler II	N/A
3515	Maintenance Carpenter	N/A
3720	Maintenance Painter	N/A
0815	Medical Services Reimbursement Specialist	N/A
0010	Medicare Field Representative	N/A
0450	Messenger	N/A
1480	Nutrition Assistant	N/A
1482	Nutritionist	N/A
	Outreach Worker II	N/A
	- white or the state of	170751707.1 17
1290	Payroll Clerk I	N/A
1677	Physician Extender I	N/A
26-72-67 (0)	Physician Extender II	N/A
0629	Print Services Specialist	N/A
0627	Print Services Technician	N/A
1637	Professional Nurse	N/A
		manager & Figure 1

Job Code	Classifications	Pay Grade
	Public Health Laboratory Technologist I	N/A N/A
1644	Public Health Laboratory Technologist II Public Health Nurse Assistant Supervisor	N/A N/A
1640	Public Health Nurse Specialist	N/A
1641	Public Health Nurse Intake Coordinator	N/A
1756	Public Health Occupational Therapist	N/A
1700	Public Health Occupational Therapist I	N/A
	Public Health Occupational Therapist II	N/A
1752	Public Health Physical Therapist	N/A
1754	Public Health Therapy Assistant	N/A
1101	Public Health Physical Therapist I	N/A
•	Public Health Physical Therapist II	N/A
	Public Health Rehabilitation Assistant Supervisor	N/A
	Public Health Sanitarian Aide II (Vector Control)	N/A
	Public Health Sanitarian Aide (Water)	N/A
	Public Health Social Work Coordinator	N/A
1760	Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist	N/A
	Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist I	N/A
	Public Health Speech/Language Pathologist II	N/A
0795	Public Receptionist -	ŃΑ
0467	Receptionist Secretary	N/A
3538	Security Specialist	N/A
	Sexually Transmissible Disease Control Program Representative I	N/A
	Sexually Transmissible Disease Control Program Representative II	N/A
0476	Stenographer	N/A
1328	Storekeeper I	N/A
1328	Storekeeper II	N/A
0704	Storekeeper III	N/A
0781	Student Intern I	N/A
0782	Student Intern II	N/A N/A
3680	Summer Worker	N/A
0624	Telephone Operator	N/A
3503	Trades Helper (Buildings)	N/A
0464	Typist-Clerk	N/A
0465	Typist Clerk III	N/A
0926	Youth Work Trainee	N/A

N/A – classification is not relevant to the bargaining unit because of classification abolishment or retitlement through the Civil Service Commission.